subjects (42.7 ± 11.9 
years) 

Intervention: 
150 g of yogurt 
containing 5.9 x 109 

CFU of L. plantarum 
INDUCIA® 

Control: 

150 g of control 
yogurt (without L. 
plantarum 
INDUCIA®) 

150g daily of 
test/control yogurt or 
control (placebo) 
yoghurt 8 weeks 

One-hundred-thirty-six 
(136) completed the 
study 

No discomfort 
(flatulence, bloating), 
abdominal pain, or 
other negative 
symptoms were 
reported during the 
study. 

Stsepetova et 
al (2022) 

6.8 Adverse events reporting 

Lactobacilli cause rare infections (Rossi et al 2022).